limit the engine is being operated in an efficient speed range, thus limiting

the potential fuel savings the DP algorithm could make in comparison. In

addition to this the DP algorithm is prohibited from exceeding the speed

limit and therefore cannot achieve any time savings compared to the speed

limit following profile, in fact due to the conversion from mph to m s−1

producing a non integer value the speed limit following will always be capable

of producing a better time. If the DP algorithm is unrestricted by the speed

limit, the optimal velocity profile it provides is in fact much higher than the

speed limit while simultaneously producing a lower overall cost, this can be

attributed to the cost function heavily favouring a time reduction compared

to an equivalent fuel reduction. This relationship between time and fuel

is specified by a combination of the cost function weighting factor, λ and

the normalisation factors µt and µf , which as noted in subsection 5.4.1 were

λ = 0.5, µt = 1 and µf = 4. While the relationship produces suitable results

at the higher speed road scenarios this example has highlighted its flaws at

lower speeds.

116

Cost

Road µf Speed Limit DP

R1 2.1 46.9 41.4 12%

R2 1.9 49.4 42.8 13%

R3 0.7 70.0 66.3 5%

R4 1.0 65.8 61.0 7%

Table 5.5: Total cost results from speed limit following and normalised DP

policies on real road profiles R1 to R4. The cost difference between the two

policies, in percent, is shown in bold.

5.4.3 Normalisation

The ability to vary the optimisation cost function to favour fuel or time

using just one weighting factor, λ to suit a particular driver’s requirements

helps to ensure adoption of the eco guidance, however as highlighted above,

depending on the speed limit of the road, the impact of the weighting fac-

tor varies. To ensure consistency across a range of road scenarios the cost